SUPPLY, DELIVERY, INSTALLATION AND COMMISSIONING OF 
HUMAN RESOURCE INFORMATION AND PAYROLL SYSTEM (HRIPS) 

Invitation to Bid No. 2025-10-194 

1. The Philippine National Oil Company, through the 2025 Approved Corporate 

Operating Budget intends to apply the sum of Six Million Three Hundred 
Thousand Pesos (PhP 6,300,000.00) being the Approved Budget for the 
Contract (ABC) to payments under the contract for the Supply, Delivery, 
Installation and Commissioning of Human Resource Information 
and Payroll System (HRIPS). Bids received in excess of the ABC shall be 
automatically rejected at bid opening.

[...]

A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested bidders 

starting October 23, 2025 from given address and website/s below and 
upon payment of the applicable fee for the Bidding Documents, pursuant to 
the latest Guidelines issued by the GPPB, in the amount of Six Thousand 
Three Hundred Pesos (PhP 6,300.00).  The Procuring Entity shall allow 
the bidder to present its proof of payment for the fees in person, by 
facsimile, or through electronic means. 

It may also be downloaded free of charge from the website of the Philippine 
Government Electronic Procurement System (PhilGEPS) and the website of

[...]

which are described in Section VII. Technical Specifications. 

2) Source of Funds 

The Procuring Entity has a budget or has received funds from the Funding Source 
named in the 2025 Approved Corporate Operating Budget, and in the amount 
indicated in Six Million Three Hundred Thousand Pesos (Php 6,300,000.00). It 
intends to apply part of the funds received for this Project to cover eligible payments 
under the contract.  

3) Corrupt, Fraudulent, Collusive, and Coercive Practices 

3.1 Unless otherwise specified in the BDS, the Procuring Entity, as well as the